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         NC.044    GENEALOGICAL DATA ON REVEREND WILLIAM HILL JR. 2/,
         CAPTAIN ROBERT HILL 2/, UEL HILL 2/, DANIEL HILL 2, JOSHUA
         HILL 2/, JOEL HILL 2/, ALL SONS OF WILLIAM HILL SR. 1/ AND
         SUSANNA SMITHER OF SURRY COUNTY, N.C.

         Entered in March of 1990 by Robert R. Hill of Brandon, Fla.

         Source of Information: Data from Wake Forest University
         Library in Stokes County, N.C.; Data furnished me by Mrs.
         Winifred Jacob of Beaverton, OR.; and other various sources.

         Note by R. Hill:  In the book "East Goes West, " by Craft,
         William Hill Sr. 1/ (known as the Elder) is listed as a 4th
         generation son of Sion Hill Jr. 3/ son of Sion Hill Sr. 2/
         son of the emigrant Robert Hill 1/ & Mary Webb.

         Since this writer (and others) are completely convinced that
         this particular William Hill Sr.  was NOT related, or part of
         the preceding Robert Hill family of Surry County, Virginia
         (i.e.  Robert 1/; Sion 2/; Sion Jr.  3/) this William Hill
         Sr.  is being listed as a first known generation and all of
         his children are therefore listed as a 2nd (known)
         generations.  I believe that Wm. Hill's Sr. family originated
         in Maryland.  He was born ca. 1710 in Caroline Co., Va.
         There children:
         1.  Rev. William Hill Jr 2/.
         2.  Thomas Smithers Hill 2/.
         3.  Elizabeth Hill 3/.
         4.  Robert Hill 2/.
         5.  Uel Hill 2/.
         6.  Daniel Hill 3/.
         7.  Jesse Hill 3/.
         8.  James Hill 3/.
         9.  Jodhua Hill 3/.
         10. Joel Hill 3/.
         11. Mary Hill 3/.

                     Details for children listed below.
                        REVEREND WILLIAM HILL JR. 2/.

         1.   William Hill Jr. 2/ was born in 1737 in Caroline County,
         Virginia. He died on the 29th of September 1792 in Rockingham
         County, North Carolina.  Note:  Court records in Guilford
         Co., NC shows he was dead by February 1785.

         {Note:  This death date in bold print is wrong!  Win Jacob
         says a Mr. Jeff Brdley has found a court document dated
         February 1st, 1785 that shows Rev.  William Hill Jr 2/ was
         dead prior to to this date and his widow Elizabeth Halbert
         applied to administer the estate.  She later remarried John
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         Glenn Jr.  Court records support death ca. 1785.

         The death of September 1792, seems to be the death of
         another William Hill, who lived on Fisher River.

         Rev.  Hill married in January of 1758 to Hannah Elizabeth
         Halbert in Carolina County, Virginia.  WRONG!

         NOTE: [Another error.  CA 1764 ourt paper from Caroline Co.,
         Va.  shows that Elizabeth Halbert was a single female and a
         ward of her mother, Frances Halbert due to the death of the
         father, Joel Halbert Sr)].  They married between 1764 and
         1770 when they arrived in NC.  SHE WAS NOT THE MOTHER OF
         THOMAS HILL, BORN 1759.  Alos, there is no evidence or
         documentation to show she was named Hannah, as is listed
         frequently).

         Elizabeth was born on the 17th of September 1742 in Carolina
         County, Virginia and died in North Carolina.  She was a
         daughter of Joel Halbert & Elizabeth Frances Jones.

         William Hill Jr. 2/ & wife Elizabeth had eight children: See
         notation above.

         Elizabeth Halbert WAS NOT the mother of any Thomas Hill..
         Ref: Estate Papers, of Rev. Hill in Guilford & Rockingham
         Counnties of NC naming children.

             A   James Hill 3/, second child, born 25th July 1761 in
                 Guilford County, (today's Rockingham County), N.C.
                 NotE; Questionable birth date and location.  The
                 mother was still single in 1764 in Va. (Ref: Court
                 record of Caroline Co., Va). The father, Rev. Eiliam
                 Hill died not arrive in NC until 1770.  I estimate
                 his birth In Carolne, Va. ca. 1768. He is listed
                 as marrying Nancy Royalty on the 6th of June 1789 in
                 Surry County, N.C.  She was the daughter of Isham &
                 Catherine Royalty.  She was born on the 22nd of
                 February 1768 in Albemarle County, Virginia and died
                 after the 8th of September 1834.  James Hill 3/ died
                 in Claiborne County, Tennessee in 1833 or 1834.

             B.  Elizabeth Hill 3/, born ca. 1768 in North Carolina,
                 married John Moore ca. 1795. No other information.

             C.  William Hill III 3/, born on the 23rd of September
                 1773 in Surry County, N.C. (now Stokes Co.), married
                 Sarah Geddy in January 1803, daughter of Colonel John
                 Geddy,a staunch Whig.  She died on the 4th of
                 February 1833.  William Hill III 3/ later married 2nd
                 time to Frances (Conner) Blount, widow of Joseph
                 Blount III.  William Hill III 3/ died in Raleigh,
                 N.C. on the 29th of October 1857.
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             D.  Cynthia Hill 3/, born ca. 1776 in Surry County, N.C.,
                 married a Mr. Crawford in 1848.  No other
                 information.

             E.   Frances (Franky) Hill 3/, born ca. 1778, married on
                  the 26th of January 1796 to Major Mark Hardin (1776-
                  1812).

             F.   John Hill 3/, born ca. 1780 in Surry County, N.C.
                  (Ref.  to a Surry County, N.C.  Land Transaction,
                  Book 3, Page 57), John Hill of Davidson County,
                  Tennessee, sold "all his part of a certain tract on
                  Ash Camp Creek, where the Rev.  William Hill Jr. 2/
                  (deceased) lived and which he (the said John Hill)
                  is entitled to as one of the heirs of said William
                  Hill," containing 464 acres, "undivided" to William
                  Hill 3/ of city of Raleigh, N.C.  for 100 pounds.
                  This was John Hill 3/ selling to his older brother,
                  William Hill III 3/.

             G.  Green Hill 3/, born ca. 1782 in Surry County, N.C.He
                 married Nancy Mitchell, went to Wake County, NC &
                 died there.  No other information.  (He may be a
                 Green Berry Hill but in any case, he was not related
                 to those in the Surry Co., Va family.  Note by Robert
                 Hill of Brandon, Fl: I think this is the man that
                 Rev.  Baines got nfused with when he stated Wm.  Hil
                 Sr (b.  1714 in Caroline Co., Va. & m.  Susannah
                 Smithers) was son of Sion Hill Jr. 3/.  That is
                 absolutely incorrect!

             H.  Mary (Polly) Hill, listed as m. Thomas Gibbons.  THis
                 was the wrong Mary Hill.  She was the youngerst
                 sister of Thomas Hill and the parents were another
                 William Hill & Hannah Bridges.

                          THOMAS SMITHERS HILL 2/.

         2.  Thomas Smithers Hill 2/, 2nd child, born ca. 1739 in
         Caroline Co., VA., m. Susannah Mosley, dau. of Wesley Mosely
         (Ref. his will)  Children:

             A.  Lewis Hill 3/.
             B.  Jesse Hill 3/.
             C.  Thomas Hill 3/.
             D.  Tiltha Hill 3/.
             F.  Sarah Hill 3/.
             G.  Rhoda Hill 3/.
             H.  Rachel Hill 3/
             I.  Elizabeth Hill 3/, m. Mr. Stoddard.

                           ELIZABETH HILL 2/.

         3.   Elizabeth Hill 2/, 2nd child of William Hill & Suisannah
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         Smithers, born September 18th, 1747 in Caroline Coo., Va.
         She m. in 1765 to William Halbert.  She d, at Belton in
         Anderson Co., SC on November 6th, 1836

                           CAPTAIN ROBERT HILL 2/.

         4.   Captain Robert Hill 2/ was the fourth child of William
         Hill Sr. 1/ (1710-1787) and Susannah Smither.  He was called
         Captain Robert Hill due to his military service in the
         Revolutionary War and to help separate him from many other
         Robert Hills listed.

         Robert Hill 2/ was born on the 17th of February 1752 in
         Caroline County, Virginia. (Some other sources say he was
         born on the 19th of February 1752).  He died on the 2nd of
         August 1834 in Stokes County, N.C.  He will was drawn up on
         the 6th of April 1833 and was probated in September of 1834.

         Robert Hill 2/ married Martha Halbert in September of 1769 in
         Henderson County, South Carolina.  Martha was born in 1750 in
         Caroline County, Virginia and was the daughter of Joel
         Halbert Sr. (1712-1762) and Frances Elizabeth Jones.

         Martha Halbert Hill died on the 20th of September 1833 and
         according to information from a grandson, Dr. L. H. Hill 4/,
         both are buried in the Hill cemetery, located four miles west
         of Walnut Cove, in Stokes County, N.C.

         Robert Hill 2/ served in the army during the Revolution from
         1776 until 1781.  Since he was a resident of Surry County,
         N.C. he started as a Private in the North Carolina Regiments.
         In 1780 he was a Lieutenant in Captain William Meredith's
         Company and early in 1781 he was a Captain under Major Joseph
         Winston's and Colonel Robert Smith's Companies.

         It appears that all of the children of Robert Hill 2/ and
         Martha Halbert were born in Stokes County, N.C.  This
         information comes from a letter by the grandson, Dr. L.H.
         Hill 4/, to his grandson, William C. Rierson 6/.  children:

             A.   Susannah Hill 3/, born on the 25th of June 1770, she
                  married Edmund Samuel on the 15th of March 1788
                  (marriage bond # 147222), Surry Co., N.C.  He was
                  born in 1767 and died in 1833.

             B.   William Hill 3/, born on the 8th of April 1773, died
                  young. He was not named in the Will of his father.

            C.   Caleb Hill 3/, born on the 12th of July 1775, died in
                 either Bone or Cooper County, Missouri.  He married
                 on the 28th of December 1797 in Stokes Co., N.C. to
                 Mary (Nancy?) Flint.

            D.   Elizabeth (Betsy) Hill 3/, born on the 17th of
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                 September 1777. She died on the 23rd of January 1853,
                 Walkerstown, Forsyth County, N.C.   She married on
                 the 21st or 27th of October 1797 in Stokes County,
                 N.C. to Tandy Matthews, born in April of 1775 or 1777
                 and who died on the 11th of August 1856.  They had 10
                 children.

            E.   Joel Hill 3/, was born on the 4th of July 1780 and
                 died on the 12th of September 1857 in Stokes County,
                 N.C. His marriage bond was issued on the 28th of
                 January 1813 in Stokes County, N.C. for a marriage to
                 Mildred Golding.  She was born on the 29th of
                 December 1794 and died on the 20th of September 1869.
                 They are buried in the Hill Cemetery in Stokes
                 County, N.C.  They had 12 children and Dr. L. D. Hill
                 4/ was the youngest son.

            F.   Sarah (Sallie) Hill 3/, was born on the 30th of
                 December 1782 and died on the 20th of September 1805
                 in Stokes County, N.C.  She is buried in the Hill
                 Cemetery of that county.

             G.   Martha (Patsy) Hill 3/, (said to be a twin of Robert
                  Hill Jr. 3/) was born on the 30th of December 1785,
                  and died in Stokes County, N.C. (no date listed).
                  She married on the 3rd of March 1810 to William G.
                  Haynes.  They had one daughter.

             H.   Robert Hill Jr. 3/, (said to be a twin of Martha
                   Hill 3/) was born on the 30th of December 1785.  He
                   died in Surry Co., N.C. in 1844.  He married
                   Elizabeth Vest on the 9th of May 1807 in Stokes
                   County, N.C.  Elizabeth Vest was born on the 9th of
                   May in 1787 and died ca.  1870.  Both are buried at
                   Hill's Chapel Church (Hill Cemetery?) in Stokes
                   Co., N.C.

             I.   Frances Hill 3/, was born on the 23rd of February
                  1788, and was dead by 1833.  She married on the 25th
                  of July 1809 to Thomas Locke Davis, born 2nd
                  September 1789 in Virginia.

            J.   John Hill 3/, born on the 9th of September 1797 at
                 Germantown, Stokes County, N.C.  I personally think
                 his birth date is wrong and should probably be 1787
                 but it has been listed as 1797 in two different
                 sources, this is listed as such.  He died on the 25th
                 of May 1861 at Raleigh, Wake County, N.C., the day
                 before N.C.  seceded from the Union.  He married
                 Julia Crawford in 1819.  He served various times for
                 the government from 1819 until his death.  He was
                 Clerk of Court for Stokes Co., N.C.

                             UEL HILL 2/.
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         5.   Uel/Ewell Hill 2/ was the fifth child of William Hill
         Sr.  1/ & his wife Susanna Smither.  Some sources question if
         Susanna was the mother of Uel Hill 2/.  Research has not
         found any marriage of William Hill Sr to anyone except
         Susannah Smithers.  Perhaps Elizabeth Williams married
         another William Hill.

         Uel Hill 2/ was born ca. 1755 in Caroline County, Virginia
         and he died on the 17th of October 1832 in Abbeville,
         Anderson County, South Carolina.  He was married twice, 1st
         to a Miss Hartfield and then to a Miss Duval.  This order of
         marriage is not certain and could be the reverse order.

         Uel Hill 2/ was a Baptist minister in South Carolina for many
         years. He was also listed as "Major" so he apparently served
         in the Revolutionary War.  It is unknown just how many
         children he had but it has been said that he raised his
         brother's (Jesse Hill's 2/) son named William P. Hill 3/, who
         was also a Baptist minister.

         The Will of Uel Hill 2/ was dated the 22nd of August 1832,
         and probated on the 3rd of November 1832 in Anderson County,
         South Carolina.  His brother, Joshua Hill 2/ & his nephew
         William P, Hill 3/ were the Executors.  Those persons named
         in his will were:

             A.    Daughter, Elizabeth Hughes 3/, wife of James
                   Hughes.  Niece, Sarah Ann Hatfield 3/ (sic) (?)
                   (may be Hartfield) and children Betty & Ale (sic).
                   Mariam Hartsfield (sic) (?) (Hartfield).
                   Nephew, William P. (Pittman) Hill 3/, son of Uel's
                   brother, Jesse Hill 2/.

                   Granddaughter, Ann Palmer 4/, wife of William
                   Palmer. Granddaughter, Catherine Hughes 4/, wife of
                   Singleton Hughes.  Granddaughter, July Williams 4/,
                   wife of W.G.  Williams.

                  Other legatees were: W.G. Williams, Frances Hughes,
                  James Hughes, Pamealy Hughes.

         NOTE:  The Will of Uel Hill 2/ was found in the Collection of
         Upper South Carolina Genealogy & Family Records, Volume 2,
         Page 138, edited by James E. Wooley.

                             DANIEL HILL 2/.

         6.  Daniel Hill 2/ was the sixth child of William Hill Sr. 1/
         & Susanna Smither.  He was born on the 16th of October 1756
         in Caroline County, Virginia and he died on the 28th of May
         1826 in Williamson County, Tennessee.  He was buried there in
         the Veteran's Cemetery.
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         Daniel Hill 2/ married Martha Hickman on the 16th of October
         1779. She was the daughter of James Hickman and Hannah Lewis.
         Martha was born on the 16th of October 1758 in Williamson or
         Maury County, Tennessee.  His will was probated in July of
         1826 and his son, William H. (Hickman?) Hill 3/, his son in
         law Nathan Ewing and grandson John Ewing 4/ were executors.

         Daniel Hill 2/ was a Revolutionary Soldier while living in
         (then) Surry County, N.C. (now Stokes Co.).  He may have
         served under his brother, Captain Robert Hill 2/ but was
         listed as serving under General Nathaniel Green's army.

         Information differs in some sources. Daniel Hill's Family
         Bible says that Martha Hickman's father was James Hickman but
         the "Roster of Soldiers," etc..  says it was William Hickman.

         Daniel Hill 2/ was one of the executors of his father's
         estate, which was probated in February of 1787 (Vol. 2, Surry
         Co., N.C. Wills, Page 73).  His father gave "unto my son Dan
         Hill, the land and plantation on which I now live."

         Later Daniel Hill 2/ moved to Nashville, Tennessee.  The
         county's name later changed to Davidson County.  From there
         the family moved into Franklin County, Tennessee and which
         later became Williamson County.  The children of Daniel Hill
         2/ were:

             A.  Sarah Hill 3/, born on 28th of July 1780, she died
                 sometime between 1830 and 1855.  She was married to
                 Nathan Ewing, born on the 17th of February 1776 and
                 dying on the 1st of May 1830.

             B.  Mary Hill 3/, born 4th of September 1782, died on
                 23rd of July 1757, married Henry Bateman.

             C.  Nancy Hill 3/, born on 7th April 1785, she died on
                 27th of January 1829. She was married to John Creecy
                 on the 10th of September 1807.

             D.  William Hickman Hill 3/, he was born on the 1st of
                 May 1788 and died on the 12th of August 1867 in
                 Dallas County, Texas. He was married to Sally Brown
                 on the 20th of September 1810.  She was born in 1790
                 in Virginia, and was a daughter of Daniel Brown &
                 Patience Vick.

             E.  Ggreen Hill 3/, was born on the 15th of October 1790
                 and died on the 7th of February 1825.

             F.  Mildred Hill 3/, was born on the 8th of July 1793,
                 married Mr. Burris.  Other sources say the name was
                 Burrows or Burroughs as was spelled in her father's
                 will.
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             G.  Elizabeth Hill 3/, (TWIN) she was born on the 14th of
                 March 1796, died in March of 1855.  She married on
                 the 12th of January 1815 to Henry Clay Ewing in
                 Williamson County, Tennessee.

             H.  Lucinda Hill 3/, (TWIN) she was born on the 14th of
                 March 1796. She married William Garner in 1817.  He
                 was born in 1788 and died in 1851. (The dates are not
                 from the family bible, but does not say what the
                 source was).

             I.   Susannah Smither Hill 3/, born on the 20th August
                  1800 and died in December of 1807.

                              JESSE HILL 2/.

         7.  Jesse Hill 2/ was born ca. 1759-1761 probably in Caroline
         County, Virginia and was the seventh child & son of William
         Hill Sr.  1/ & Susannah Smither, both of Caroline County,
         Virginia, later of Surry County, N.C.  His first wife was
         named Mary (maiden name unknown) but they had a daughter
         named Sally 3/, who is named in Jesse's 2/ will as Sally
         Garrett 3/.  Mary Pittman was the 2nd wife and married Jesse
         Hill 2/ before 1794.  Their three children were John Hill 3/,
         William Pittman Hill 3/ and Joel Hill 3/, all named in the
         will of Jesse Hill 2/.  William P. Hill 3 was raised by his
         uncle Uel Hill 2/.  Colonel John Hill 3/ had a son Thomas
         Jefferson Hill 4/, born on the 29th of June 1802 in Edgefield
         County, S.C. and died near Maretta (sic), Cobb County,
         Georgia.

         Jesse Hill 2/ married a third time to Elizabeth Weldch (sic)
         (Welch?).  She was born ca. 1812 in Edgefield County, S.C.
         and died on the 20th of August 1849.  They were married on
         the 16th of February 1832 (Ref DAR APPLICATION #434303-Helen
         (Hill) Warwick).  Jesse Hill 2/ signed a will on the 13th of
         July 1818, probated on the 4th of January 1821. The wife is
         listed as Elizabeth Hill (3rd wife).  Children named were:

             A.   Susanna Hill 3/, married a Cossy or Casey.
             B.   William P. Hill 3/, his mother was 2nd wife.
             C.   Sally Hill 3/, married Thomas Garrett.
             D.   John Hill 3/.
             E.   Joel Hill 3/, listed in will as a minor.

         The wife named in Jesse Hill's 3/ will was his third wife and
         evidently was not the mother of any of his children.  The
         will stipulated that quote "My youngest son, Joel Hill, is to
         reside with his step mother and to heir the home plantation
         when she died." Executor: Son in law, Thomas Garrett."  Wit.
         was Joshua Hill 2/ (brother), James Oliver, & Jno. Simpkins.

         Information & Abstract of the Will of Jesse Hill 2/, taken
         from Book "East Goes West," by Alta Craft, Page 102.



file:///C|/Users/Owner/Documents/Genie/genieTexts/NC044.TXT[7/20/2010 9:20:54 PM]

                        Will of Jesse Hill 2/.

         I Jesse Hill... do make and ordain this my last will and
         testament.

         Item....I will that my wife, Elizabeth (third wife) have
         possession of all the premises where I now live during her
         natural life or widowhood.

         Item....I give unto my daughter, Susannah Cossy 3/ (mother
         was Jesse's first wife, Mary ?) a piece of land and two
         slaves.

         Item....I give to my daughter Sally Garrett 3/ (mother was
         first wife) all that plantation or tract of land whereon
         Thomas Garrett now lives..and a Negro girl.

         Item....I give unto my sons John 3/ & William 3/ (their
         mother was second wife, Mary Pittman)  the land I now live
         after the decease of my wife, and I wish him (Joel?) to make
         his home and take up his residence with his step mother
         (underlining supplied) (sic) during her life or until he
         becomes of age.

         Also I give to my wife, Elizabeth (third wife) during her
         life or widowhood--- ? (the copy ended here).

                         end of Jesse Hill's will.

                              JAMES HILL 2/.

         8.   James Hill 2/, the eighth child of William Hill SR 1/ &
              Susannah Smithers.  He was born between 1759 & 1761 in
              Caroiline Co., Va.  m.  Mary--? he died in SC (no date
              given)

                              JOSHUA HILL 2/.

         9.   Joshua Hill 2/, b. 26 May 1763, d. 20th June 1855 in
         Abbeville Co., SX.  He was the nionth child of William Hill
         Sr 1/ & Susannah Smithers, apparently served in the
         Revolutionary War as mention was made by a certain researcher
         about a pension record in Abbeyville, South Carolina on the
         29th of October 1852.  In his father's will, probated in
         February 1787, William Hill Sr. 1/ (father) stated "I give
         unto my three youngest sons, James Hill 2/, Joshua Hill 2/ &
         Joel Hill 2/ each five pounds, to be applied in schooling
         them at the discretion of my son Dan Hill 2/." After
         deducting the special legacies, they shared in equal
         distribution of the balance of the estate.  The children of
         Joshua Hill 2/ & Nancy Wyatt Collier were:

             A.   Nancy Ellen Hill 3/, born on the 6th of February
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                  1791 in Abbeyville, S.C., she died on the 9th of
                  January 1843 and was married to James Foster on the
                  19th of December 1807.  (Note: It was their son that
                  old Joshua Hill 2/ gave testimony to, about the Hill
                  family history, and known as the "Joshua Hill Foster
                  Papers," filed in the Alabama State Archives.

             B.   John Hill 3/, he was born on the 7th or 10th of
                  December 1792 and died on the 20th of August 1859.
                  He married on the 20th of January 1819 in Jasper
                  County, Georgia to Julia Dyer.  She was born on the
                  17th of December 1799 and died on the 8th of March
                  1826 in Jasper County, Georgia.

             D.   Elizabeth Wyatt Hill 3/, was born on the 13th of
                  March 1795, and died on the 23rd of April 1883. She
                  married on the 9th of August 1813 to Hardy Foster,
                  who was born on the 25th of May 1792 and died on the
                  18th of August 1849.

             E.   Sarah Blackwell Hill 3/, was born on the 1st of
                  August 1797, married on the 18th of January 1824 to
                  Robert Jones.

             F.   Susannah Smither Collier Hill 3/, was born on the
                 3rd of October 1799, and married Elisha Brown, who
                 died in 1833.  She remarried on the 4th of February
                 1839 to John Cameron Jones.

             G.   William Wyatt Hill 3/, was born on the 22nd or 27th
                  of April 1802, married Harriet
                  Withington/Witherinton who died in 1887.

            H.   Ormond Hill 3/, according to the "Directory of the
                 Maryland State Society of the DAR," (1906) Page 389,
                 he was born on the 30th of June 1803 but this date is
                 not shown elsewhere.

            I.   (Judge) Edward Young Hill 3/, was born on the 10th of
                 January, February or July in 1805 (conflicting dates
                 from different sources). He died on the 20th of
                 November 1860. He was married on the 12th of December
                 1827 to Arabella Dawson (1810-1873).

            J.   Martha Ann Hill 3/, was born on the 1st of September
                 1807. She married first to Alexander Reid Buchanan
                 and second to John Bruce.

            K.   Hulda Hill 3/, she was born on either the 10th, 15th
                 or 20th of February 1810. (Three different dates from
                 three different sources). She married John Daniel.

            L.   (Senator) Joshua Hill Jr. 3/, was born on the 10th of
                 January 1812 and died on the 6th of March 1891.  He
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                 married on the 2nd of January of 1834 to Emily Reid.
                 They had eight children, & one of his four sons was
                 killed in the civil war.

         Joshua 2/ was tutored and later self-taught for the practice
         of law.  In 1848, soon after moving to Madison, in Georgia,
         he turned to politics and in 1857 was elected by the American
         party to the 35th and 36th Congresses, serving until 1861
         when he resigned.  In 1860 he was a delegate to the
         Constitutional Union Convention at Baltimore, Md.  and took
         part in discussions about how to avoid the impending war.  He
         was an outspoken opponent of session and refused to sign the
         letter confirming Georgia's secession; he flatly refused to
         have anything to do with the war.  In 1863, supported by a
         growing Union sentiment in the northern part of Georgia, he
         ran for governor, but lost the election to Joseph E.  Brown.

         At the close of the war Joshua Hill was elected to the state
         constitutional convention and, in 1866, under the new
         constitution, he ran unsuccessfully for the United States
         Senate. In 1868, however, conservative Democrats gave him
         their support and he was able to defeat Joseph E.  Brown for
         that office.  Immediately after being elected, he voiced his
         Republican principals in support of the policies of Congress.
         In 1873, he resigned from the Senate and returned home to
         Madison, Georgia and remained politically inactive, except
         for his activities in the state constitutional convention.

         Despite the fact that he opposed secession, during the war he
         led a peace movement, later joined the Republican party and
         worked for radical reconstruction policies.  He never lost
         the respect of the people of Georgia.

                            JOEL HILL 2/.

         10.  Joel Hill 2/ was the tenth child of William Hill Sr. 1/
         & Susannah Smither and the twin to Joshua Hill 2/ (his
         brother).  As with the other brother, some researchers have
         questioned as to whether Susannah Smither or Elizabeth
         Williams was his mother, but again the majority feels
         Susannah was indeed the mother.

         Joel Hill 2/ was born on the 26th of May 1763 in Caroline
         County, Virginia.  He enlisted at the age of 16 for service
         in the American Revolution from Surry County, N.C. (later
         Stokes County).  He served three  months, from July 1779 in
         Captain Woodridge & Captain John Morgan's companies in
         Colonel Martin Armstrong's regiment; another three months in
         1780 in the company of his brother, Captain Robert Hill 2/,
         under Colonel Paisley's regiment and engaged in several
         skirmishes with the Tories; again with his brother, Captain
         Robert Hill's 2/ company.  He served two months in 1781 in
         Colonel Joseph Winston's regiment; and  after his last tour
         he served almost constantly until January 1782 in the company
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         of his brother, Captain Robert Hill 2/, in protecting the
         area from small raiding parties of Tories.  He was granted a
         pension for his Revolutionary Service.  Later, after his
         death, his widow was granted a pension (File #W-232881),
         Bounty Land Warrant 28-636-160-55).

         After the war, in 1787 he moved to Richmond County, Georgia
         where he married on the 16th of October 1791 to Anne Watson,
         who was born on the 10th of October 1773.  In 1800 Joel Hill
         2 & his wife moved back to Edgefield County, S.C. and in 1808
         they moved to Limestone County, Alabama and in 1832 to
         Jackson County, Arkansas.

         Both Joel Hill 2/ & Joshua Hill 2/ were named as twins in
         their father's will and shared the same equal legacies.

                        Children of Joel Hill 2/ were:

             A.   Elizabeth Hill 3/, born on the 26th of July 1792.
             B.   John P. Hill 3/, born on the 12th of November 1794.
             C.   William Hill 3/, born on the 14th of May 1797.
             D.   Margaret Hill 3/, born on the 3rd of September 1799.
             E.   Mary Hill 3/, born on the 23rd of December 1802.

         11.     Mary Hill 3/, born ca. 1764 in Rowan County, N.C.
                  She married 1st to Osburn Childress on the 18th of
                 February 1805 in Stokes County, N.C.  No other data
                 given.
                               end of document.
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